dollars ($20,000) to be available during the fiscal year of July
1, 1920, to July 1, 1921, to be expended under the direction and
upon the order of the commissioner of drainage and waters as
contemplated by the provisions of sections two (2) and three
(3), of chapter four hundred seventy-one (471), Laws of 1919.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage for approval.

Approved September 22,1919.

CHAPTER 49—H. F. No. 103.

An act to provide relief and assistance for certain officers, sol-
diers, sailors, marines, nurses, and the surviving wives of certain